
XXIX  IPPA  Advanced  Course  
in  Paediatric Pathology

15 –  21 September 2007

Salzburg, Austria

P R O G R A M M E

Local Organiser: Barbara Guertl - Lackner

Course Director: Gordan M. Vujanić



Tutors

Rebecca Baergen (New York, USA)

Ricardo Drut (La Plata, Argentina)

Luc Oligny (Montreal, Canada)

Ivo Leuschner (Kiel, Germany)

Elisabeth Bruder (Basel, Switzerland)

Guest Tutors

Tom Philipp (Vienna, Austria)

Resident Tutor

Dr. Joe Rutledge (Seattle, USA)

XXIX IPPA Course                                                                  2                 Salzburg 2007



Saturday 15th  September 2007 

Registration and tea from 14.00

18.30 Dinner

20.00 Introductory Lecture

Sunday 16th September 2007 

Chair: J. Rutledge

8.30 LECTURE 1

ABNORMALITIES AND LESIONS OF THE UMBILICAL CORD (R. Baergen)

9.30 LECTURE 2

MISCELLANEOUS PLACENTAL LESIONS (R. Baergen)

10.30 Coffee

11.00 LECTURE 3

DEVELOPMENT AND MALFORMATIONS OF THE THORAX AND ABDOMEN – PART I
(L. Oligny)

12.00 LECTURE 4

DEVELOPMENT AND MALFORMATIONS OF THE THORAX AND ABDOMEN – PART II
(L. Oligny)

13.00 Lunch

14.00   Afternoon – Social programme 

19.00 Dinner 

20.00 LECTURE 5 Chair: L. Oligny

Participants’  Slide  Seminar (Cases 1 – 10)

Monday 17th September 2007 

Chair: G. Vujanic

8.30 LECTURE 6

FINE-NEEDLE ASPIRATION BIOPSY IN PAEDIATRICS (R. Drut)

9.30 LECTURE 7

HEAD AND NECK LESIONS (J. Rutledge)
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10.30 Coffee

11.00 LECTURE 8

RARE LESIONS/CONDITIONS IN THE G.I. TRACT (R. Drut)

12.00 LECTURE 9

Participants’  Slide  Seminar (Cases 11 – 16)

13.00 Lunch

14.00   Afternoon – Social programme 

19.00 Dinner 

20.00 LECTURE 10
Chair: R. Drut

Participants’  Slide  Seminar (Cases 17 – 25)

Tuesday, 18th September 2007 

Chair: R. Baergen

8.30 LECTURE 11

 MOLECULAR EMBRYOLOGY – AN INTRODUCTION (L. Oligny)

9.30 LECTURE 12

 MOLECULAR EMBRYOLOGY – MOLECULAR APPROACH TO MALFORMATIONS – PART I
(L. Oligny)

 

10.30 Coffee

11.00 LECTURE 13

MOLECULAR EMBRYOLOGY – MOLECULAR APPROACH TO MALFORMATIONS – PART II
 (L. Oligny)

12.00 LECTURE 14

Tutors’  Slide  Seminar (Cases 1 – 5)

13.00 Lunch

Afternoon – free afternoon for private study and/or recreation
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19.00   Dinner

20.00 LECTURE 15 
Chair: J. Rutledge

Tutors’ Slide Seminar (Cases 6 – 11)

Wednesday 19th  September 2007 

Chair: L. Oligny

8.30 LECTURE 16

CHEMOTHERAPY-INDUCED CHANGES IN PAEDIATRIC TUMOURS (R. Drut)

9.30 LECTURE 17

GERM CELL TUMOURS (I.Leuschner)  

10.30 Coffee

11.00 LECTURE 18

 SPINDLE CELL NEOPLASMS OF SOFT TISSUE (I. Leuschner)

12.00 LECTURE 19 

 Tutors’ Slide Seminar (Cases 12 – 16)

13.00 Lunch

14.00 Afternoon – Social programme

18.30 Dinner

20.00 LECTURE 20 

QUIZ (J. Rutledge)

Thursday 20th September 2007  

Chair: I. Leuschner

8.30 LECTURE 21

BENIGN BONE TUMOURS (J. Rutledge) 

9.30 LECTURE 22
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 NON-WILMS’ RENAL TUMOURS OF CHILDHOOD (G. Vujanic)
10.30 Coffee

11.00 LECTURE 23

 INTESTINAL PSEUDO-OBSTRUCTION (E. Bruder)

12.00 LECTURE 24

 GASTROSCHISIS VS. RUPTURED OMPHALOCELE: ETIOLOGIC AND PROGNOSTIC 
IMPLICATIONS

(L. Oligny)

13.30 Lunch

Afternoon- Free for personal study and/or recreation 

19.00   Course Dinner

Friday 21th September 2007 

Chair: R. Drut

9.00 LECTURE 25

CLINICAL SIGNIFICANCE OF A DETAILED MORPHOLOGIC AND CYTOGENETIC
EVALUATION OF EARLY SPONTANEOUS ABORTION (T. Philipp)

10.00 LECTURE 26

FETAL HYDROPS - A PRACTICAL APPROACH (L. Oligny)

 
11.00 Coffee

11.30 LECTURE 27

LESIONS OF EXTRAVILLOUS TROPHOBLAST (R. Baergen)

12.30 Business meeting (G. Vujanic)

Lunch and depart 
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TUTORS  and  PARTICIPANTS

Joe Rutledge,  Department  of  Laboratories 6p1, Children’s  Hospital  and Regional  Medical  Center,  4800
Sandpoint Way Northeast, Seattle 98105, WA, USA. E-mail: j.rutledg@u.washington.edu

Rebecca Baergen, Weill Cornell Center, Department of Pathology, Starr-1028, 525 East 68th Street, New
York, New York 10021, USA. E-mail: rbaergen@mail.med.cornell.edu 

Elisabeth Bruder, Institute of Pathology, University Hospital Basel, Schonbeinstrasse 40, CH-4031 Basel,
Switzerland. E-mail: ebruder@uhbs.ch

Ricardo Drut, Servicio de Patologia, Hospital de Ninos, 14 entre 65 y 66, La Plata, 1900, Argentina. E-mail: 
pathologi@netverk.com.ar

Ivo Leuschner, Department of Paediatric Pathology, University of Kiel, Michaelistrasse 11, D 25104 Kiel,
Germany. E-mail: ileuschner@path.uni-kile.de

Luc L. Oligny, Department of pathology and cell biology, Faculty of Medicine Université de Montréal, and
Departement of Pathology Centre Hospitalier Universitaire Sainte-Justine, 3175, Chemin de la Côte Sainte-
Catherine, Montréal, P.  Québec H3T 1C4, Canada. E-mail: luc_oligny@ssss.gouv.qc.ca

Thomas Philipp, Sozialmedizinisches Zentrum Ost – Donauspital, Langobardenstrasse 122, A-1220 Wien,
Austria.  E-mail: Thomas.philipp@wienkav.at

Barbara Guertl-Lackner, Institute of Pathology, Landesklinikum Krems, Mitterweg 10, 3500 Krems,
Austria. E-mail: rguertl@gmx.at 

Gordan Vujanic, Department of Histopathology, School of Medicine, Cardiff University, Heath Park, Cardiff
CF14 4XN. UK. E-mail: vujanic@cf.ac.uk 

Marcella Baldewijns, Department of Pathology, A.Z. Maastricht, Postbus 5800, P. Debeyelaan 25, 6202 AZ
Maastricht, The Netherlands. E-mail: mbald@lpat.azm.nl

Gauri Batra, Department of Paediatric Histopathology, Royal Manchester Children’s Hospital, Hospital Road,
Manchester M27 4HA, UK. E-mail: gauribatra@gmail.com

Dorothee Bouron-Dal Soglio, Department of Pathology, CHU Sainte-Justine, Université de Montréal, 3175
Chemin de la Côte Sainte-Catherine Montréal, Québec, H3T-1C5, Canada. E-mail:  dorothee.dal_saglio.hsj@
ssss.gouv.qc.ca

Mariel Brinkhuis, Laboratory for Pathology, Oost Nederlands, Edo Bergsmalaan 1, 7512 AD Enschede,
The Netherlands. E-mail: m.brinkhuis@laborpath.nl

Paul Brown, Department of Pathology, Medical School, Aberdeen Royal Infirmary, Foresterhill, Aberdeen
AB9 2ZD, UK. E-mail: paul.brown@arh.grampian.scot.nhs.uk

Marta Cohen, Department of Histopathology, Sheffield Children’s Hospital,  Western Bank, Sheffield S17
4JH, UK. E-mail: marta.cohen@sheffch-tr.trent.nhs.uk

Jane Dahlstrom, Anatomical Pathology, ACT Pathology, The Canberra Hospital, POBox 5045, Garran ACT
2605, Australia. E-mail: jane.dahlstrom@act.gov.au 

Sussana Dertinger, Institute of Pathology, Landeskrankenhaus Feldkirch-Austria, Carinagasse 49, A-6800
Feldkirch, Austria. E-mail: susanne.dertinger@lkhf.at

Frédérique Dijoud, Department of Pathology, Hopital Debrousse, 29 Rue Soeur Bouvier, 69322 Lyon Cedex
05, France. E-mail: frederique.dijoud@chu-lyon.fr
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Slavisa Djuricic, Department of Clinical Pathology, Mother and Child Health Institute of Serbia, 8 R. Dakica
str., 11070 Belgrade, Serbia. E-mail: djurisla@sezampro.yu

Katharina Ericson,  Department  of  Pathology,  Akademiska Sjukhuset,  75185 Uppsala,  Sweden.  E-mail:
katharina.ericson@akademniska.se

Clair Evans, Department of Histopathology, Sheffield Children’s Hospital, Western Bank, Sheffield S10 2TH,
UK. E-mail: drcaevans@hotmail.com

Claudie Flohill, Department of Pathology, Slotervaart Ziekenhuis Amsterdam, 6 Louwesweg, 1066 EC
Amsterdam, The Netherlands. E-mail: claudie.flohil@slz.nl

Darren Fowler, Department of Histopathology, Camelial Botnar Laboratories, Great Ormond Street Hospital
for Children, London WC1N 3JH, UK. E-mail: pathology.djfowler@googlemail.com

Natascha Goemaere,  Department of Pathology, Erasmus Medical Centre,  JNI-Pathology (second floor),
Postbus 2040 3000 CA Roetterdam, The Netherlands. E-mail: n.goemaere@erasmusmc.nl

Peter Gonda, Department of Cellular Pathology, Southampton General Hospital, Southampton General
Hospital, Dept. of Cellular Pathology,  Level E South Block, Mailpoint 02, Tremona Road, Southampton
SO16 6YD, UK. E-mail: peter.gonda@suht.swest.nhs.uk

Benjamin  Heck,  Rua  Mato  Grosso,  306  cj1716,  CEP:  01239-040  Sao  Paulo  -  SP  Brazil.  E-mail:
bheck@uol.com.br

Pasi Hirvikoski, Department of Pathology, Oulu University Hospital, P.O. Box 50, Fin-90029 Oys, Finland. E-
mail: pasi.hirvikoski@ppshp.fi

Samantha Holden, Department of Pathology, University Hospital of Wales, Heath Park, Cardiff CF14 4XN,
UK. E-mail: samthepathologist@hotmail.com

Flora Jessop, Departemnt of Histopathology, Box 235, Addenbrooke's Hospital, Hills Road, Cambridge CB2
2QQ, UK. E-mail: flora.jessop@addenbrookes.nhs.uk

Liina Kiho, Department of Histopathology, Royal London Hospital, Whitechapel, London E1 1BB, UK. E-mail:
liina.kiho@bartsandthelondon.nhs.uk

Suonavy Khung,  Service  de  Biologie  du  Developpement,  foetopathologie,  Hopital  Robert  Debre,  48
boulevard serurier, 75019 Paris, France. E-mail: suonavy.khung@rdb.aphp.fr

Anastasia Konstantinidou,  Department  of  Pathology,  National  Kapodistrian  University  of  Athens,  28,
Narkisson Str., Halandri, Athens 15233, Greece. E-mail: ankon@med.uoa.gr

Ivan Krasnogorsky, Department of Pathological Anatomy, Saint-Petersburg Paediatric Medical Academy,
Litovskaya Street 2, Saint-Petersburg 194100, Russia. E-mail: krasnogorsky@yandex.ru

Jukka  Laine,  Department  of  Pathology,  University  of  Turku,  Kiinamyllynk  10,  Turku,  Finland.  E-mail:
jukka.laine@tyks.fi

Jouko Lohi, Department of Pathology, University of Helsinki, Haartmaninkatu 3, Fin-00290 Helsinki, Finland.
E-mail: jouko.lohi@helsinki.fi

Roger  Malcomson,  Histopathology Department,  Birmingham  Children’s  Hospital,  Steelehouse  Lane,
Birmingham B4 6NH, UK. E-mail: roger.malcomson@bch.nhs.uk 

Jane Malina, Department of Clinical Pathology and Cytology, Malmoe University Hospital, S Forstadsgatan
101, Ing 78, S-205 02 Malmoe, Sweden. E-mail: janne.malina@skane.se
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Jelena  Martinovic,  Histo-embryology  and  Cytogenetics,  Hopital  Necker-Enfantes  Malades,  149  rue  de
Sevres, 75015 Paris, France. E-mail: jelena.martinovic@nck.aphp.fr

Jeannette  McFarlane,  Department  of  Histopathology,  PO  Box  110031,  Auckland  City  Hospital,  1701
Auckland, New Zealand. E-mail: jeannettem@adhb.govt.nz

Nikola  Ostojic.  Department  of  Pathology,  Birmingham  Womens  Hospital,  Metchley  Park  Road,
Edgbaston, Birmingham B2O 3RW, UK. E-mail: nikola.ostojic@bwhct.nhs.uk

Jo McPartland, Department of  Paediatric Histopathology, Royal Liverpool Children’s Hospital, Eaton Road
Liverpool L12 2AP, UK. E-mail: jo.mcpartland@rch.nhs.uk

Maria-Chiara Osterheld, Department of Paediatric Pathology, University Institute of Pathology Lausanne,
Rue du Bugnon 25, 1011 Lausanne, Switzerland. E-mail: maria-chiara.osterheld@huv.hospvd.ch

Sophie Patrier,  Lab.  D’Anatomie Pathologique, Hopital  d’Enfants  Armand Trousseau, 26 Avenue du Dr
Arnold Netter, F-75012 Paris, France. E-mail: sophie.patrier@trs.aphp.fr 

Elina Pirinen,  Department of Clinical Pathology, Kuopio University Hospital, PO Box 1777, 70211 Kuopio,
Finland. E-mail: elina.pirinen@kuh.fi

Sergey Popov,  Department  of  Pathology,  Children’s  Hospital  #1,  14 Avangardnaya Street,  198205 St.
Petersburg, Russia. E-mail: sergdgb@mail.ru

Elena Popova, Saint-Petersburg State Paediatric Medical Academy, Litovskaya Street 2, Saint-Petersburg
194100, Russia. E-mail: popovaeldm@mail.ru

David Semeraro,  Department of Histopathology, Derbyshire Royal  Infirmary,  London Road,  Derby DE1
2QY, UK. E-mail: semerarodavid@hotmail.com

Meeli Sirotkina, Department of Pathology and Neuropathology, Tartu University Clinics, Ravila Street 19,
Tartu 51014, Estonia. E-mail: meeli.sirotkina@klinikum.ee

Vidija Soerdjbalie,  Nederlands  Forensic  Institute,  Laan  van  Ypenburg  6,  2497  GB  Den  Haag,  The
Netherlands. E-mail: v.soerdjbalie@nfi.minjus.nl

Jens Stahlschmidt, Department of Histopathology, St. James’ University Hospital, Becket Street, Leeds LS9
7TF, UK. E-mail: jens.stahlschmidt@leedsth.nhs.uk

Rosita  L.  ten  Berge,  Dept.  of  Pathology,  Haga  Hospital,  Leyweg  275,  2545  CH   Den  Haag,  The
Netherlands. E-mail: r.l.tenberge@hagaziekenhuis.nl 

Irini Thymara, Department of Pathology, Medical Faculty of National Kapodistrian University of Athens,
Syroy 2, Skarpiza, Koropi, Greece. E-mail: rthymara@in.gr

Bert Timmer, Department of Pathology, University Medical Center Groningen, Hanzeplein 1,  9700 RB
Groningen, The Netherlands. E-mail: a.timmer@path.umcg.nl

Zuhal Akcoren, Pediatric Pathology Unit, Hacettepe University Children’s Hospital, Paediatric Pathology
Unit, Ankara 06100, Turkey. E-mail: zakcoren@hacettepe.edu.tr
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